BY: Prince George's County Delegation
(To be offered in the Environment and Transportation Committee)

## AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1057

(First Reading File Bill)

## AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, at the top of the page, insert "EMERGENCY BILL".

## AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in lines 17 and 19, in each instance, strike "ONE MEMBER" and substitute "TWO MEMBERS"; in line 24, after "CLUB" insert "APPOINTED BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE"; in line 25, after "THE" insert "UFCW LOCAL 1994"; in line 26, strike "AND"; and in line 27, after "(7)" insert "ONE RECREATION EXPERT APPOINTED BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE; AND

**(8)**".

On page 3, in line 2, after "(C)" insert "THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE SHALL APPOINT A CHAIR OF THE WORKGROUP FROM AMONG ITS MEMBERS.

<u>(D)</u>";

in lines 18 and 20, strike "(D)" and "(E)", respectively, and substitute "(E)" and "(F)", respectively; in line 21, strike "PRINCE GEORGE'S" and substitute "MEMBERS OF THE PRINCE GEORGE'S HOUSE DELEGATION TO THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY, IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 2–1257 OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT ARTICLE, AND THE"; in lines 25 and 26, strike "that performed a recreation function"; and in lines 30 and 31, strike "shall take effect July 1, 2022" and substitute "is an emergency measure, is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health or safety, has been passed by a yea and nay vote supported by three-fifths of all the members elected to each of the two Houses of the General Assembly, and shall take effect from the date it is enacted".